Agenda ltem: 3 F1 3

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

S S P MOV O St M S S VPP PP PV S i e e e S o OV PO U D Mttt bt e s St W P . . Y PP P ki e i s s e POV S S S P S APV Al it b e S e .

e S i M- A0S A W0 e P T P 4 i i ind e e AP Y PP P M M Mt Mg e S RO SRR SUUOH U0 AL AR 4ARA i (o o e S PP e 1P VYR A M S s M S e T W S RS WY PV U0 DOVt AL AL bt B it st

Meeting Date: August 19, 2025 [X] Consent [ 1 Regular
[1]

[1 Workshop Public Hearing
Submitted By: Department of Airports

L._EXECUTIVE BRIEF
Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

(A} Change Order No. 5 to Amendment No. 11 to the Contract for Construction Manager (CM) at Risk
Services (Contract) (R2019-0042) with The Morganti Group, inc. (MGI) for CM at Risk Services for
Airport improvements for the Pre-Conditioned Air (PC Air) Point of Use (POU) Replacement Project
(PC AIr Project) at Palm Beach International Airport (PBI) in the amount of $706,467.65 and
extending the project duration by 122 calendar days; and

(B) a Budget Transfer of $706,468 in the Airport's Improvement and Development Fund, which also
includes a transfer from reserves in the amount of $706,468 to provide budget for Change Order
No. 5.

Summary: On October 3, 2023, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved the PC Air
Project (R2023-1485) in the amount of $13,662,600 with a project duration of 676 calendar days.
Change Order No. 1 through Change Order No. 4 were approved pursuant to delegated authority in
accordance with PPM CW-F-050 and provided for an assessment of passenger boarding bridges (PBB),
relocation and installation of communication boxes and bollards at 12 gates due to layout conflicts
identified during construction, and installation of equipment for ground mounting of PC Air unit. A detailed
contract history is included in Attachment No. 1. Approval of Change Order No. 5 increases the PC Air
Project by $706,467.65 for a total project amount of $14,369,067.65. Change Order No. 5 provides for
the refurbishment of one (1) PBB and payment of costs incurred by MGl as a result of delays associated
with the provision of permanent power to the PC Air units in connection with the Switchgear Replacement
Project (R2021-1881), and extends the project duration by 122 calendar days for a total project duration
of 798 calendar days. Completion of the Switchgear Project resulted in delays in the provision of
permanent power to the PC Air units. This Change Order compensates MGI for costs incurred as a
result of the delay. During the course of construction of the PC Air Project, it was also determined that
four (4) PBBs required refurbishment prior to being placed back into service. The Department of Airports
(Department) is recommending the refurbishment of one (1) PBB that is scheduled to go back into
service prior to the end of this year to ensure a sufficient number of PBBs remain available for airline
use. The three (3) remaining PBBs will not be returned to service until 2026 and are recommended
for replacement in ltem 6A-z4on this Agenda. The cost of refurbishment is approximately $150,000. A
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 12% was established for the Contract. The DBE
participation for Change Order No. 5 is 0%. The DBE participation for the PC Air Project to date is
7.49%. The DBE participation for the Contract to date is 15.79%. Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: PBBs are elevated walkways that connect an airport terminal gate
to an aircraft, allowing passengers to board and disembark without going outside. PC Air units are
ancillary equipment that provide air circulation and cooling for the PBBs and aircraft while they are
at the gates. The PC Air Project includes replacing the existing cooling towers, piping and air
handlers with a new POU system and installation of a new automated control system to monitor and
optimize operation of the PC Air units. Four (4) PBBs were removed as a part of the Concourse B
Expansion Project (R2021-0843). Although the PBBs at PBI are nearing the end of their useful life
and are scheduled to be fully replaced in fiscal years 2027 and 2028, one (1) PBB needs to be
reinstalled prior to the end of this year. Due to the lead time for the delivery of a PBB, the Department
is recommending refurbishment of one (1) PBB as a part of the PC Air Project to avoid further
construction delays and ensure a sufficient number of PBBs remain available for airline use. The
Switchgear Replacement Project construction schedule was extended due to delays in the delivery
of necessary electrical equipment, preventing the completion of the PC Air Project.

Attachments:

1. Change Order No. 5 to Amendment No. 11 to CM at Risk Contract with MGl with Contract History — (3 originals)
2. Budget Transfer

A WO, POV P o PR OO TSR IOV R YT PR SR SRS MU IS RO R PR e S PR TS PR RO RS S O VU, PR, PSR L, e P ey e e e el WA S e M il ‘s

Recommended By: M 7/ QJ / 25;
Department Director ¢ Date’

A
Approved By:"‘@fﬂ% - é}'ﬂl Z
Aﬁs{ant Count;




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
Capital Expenditures $706.468
Operating Costs
External Revenues (Grants)
Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)
NET FISCAL IMPACT $706.468
# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS {Cumulative)
Is item Included in Current Budget? Yes No X
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes _X No
Does this item include the use of state funds? Yes No _ X

Budget Account No: Fund _4111 Department _121  Unit A483-509 Object 6211
Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Approval of this item will provide funding for the Change Order No. 5 in the amount of $706,467.65.

are received.

QUM

C. Departmental Fiscal Review; Q/EO !

Grant reimbursements will be de ined as iny

lil. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

RS Pzehor

ntract Dev. and Control ZbFanas

B. Legal Sufficiency:

Qorrre Fdetinid 7-282

Assistant County Aftorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 11/17

(THIS SUMMARY S NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)



Change Order No. 5 to Amendment Neo. 11 Change Order No. 5

Project No. DOA 18-3 - Work Order MC 21 To Amend:.nent No.11
Point of Use (POU) Replacement The Morganti Group, Inc.
The Morganti Group, Inc.

Attachment No.1

Change Order No. 5 to Amendment No. 11 to CM at risk Contract with MGI- (3 Originals




Docusign Envelope ID: 8BBFB4AD-2C17-40C2-8250-85848A40B04F

CHANGE
ORDER
By Owner Initiate
< Differing Site Conditions
(] Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes

Quantity Overruns/Underruns
Request By Another Agency/Outside Parly
A. Reimbursable [_] B. Non-Reimbursable

/W

] Errors/Omissions/In Design Other

PROJECT:  Airport Improvements for CHANGE ORDER NO: Five (5)
The Department of Airports COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO:. DOA 18-3
MC-21 Pre-Conditioned (PC} Air CONTRACT DATE: January 15, 2019
Point of Use {POU) Replacement RESOLUTION NO. R2018-0042 (Contract)
Palm Beach International Airport (PBI) WO MC-21: R2023-1485; NTP 10/9/23

DISTRICT # Countywide
TO: The Morganti Group, Inc.

1662 North US Highway 1, Suite C
Jupiter, Florida 33469

Description of Change:

This Change Order includes compensation for one (1) Proposed Change Order (PCO) as submitted by The
Morganti Group, Inc. These modifications are referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary to provide a
description, cost and/or schedule impact, category code, and a brief explanation of the change. There is a 122
calendar day impact to the construction schedule related to this change order.

Total Change in Contract AmMOuUNt ... $706,467.65
EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT.

The Original Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) Was .......cccooooioiieii i $13,662,600.00
Net change by previous Change Orders..........coviereoimniiie e $0.00
The GMP prior to this Change OTder .........ccooviiviii e e e $13,662,600.00
The GMP will be increased/decreased by this Change Order ... $706,467.65
The new GMP including Change Orderwill be ... e $14,369,067.65
The Time to complete this Work will be increased/decreased by .........ccoooriiivieiiiiel 122 calendar days

The Date of Substantiai Completion of this Change Order therefore is

......................... November 15, 2025

RS&H

The Morganti Group, Inc

PBC Bd Of County Commissioners

Engineer/Architect

Contractor

Owners

10748 Deerwood Park Blvd. S.

1662 North US Highway 1, Ste C

PO Box 21228

Jacksonville, FL 32256

Jupiter, Florida 33469

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229

Name and Title:
Keith Nix, Project Manager

Name and Title;
Stephen Sines, VP Operations

Name and Title:

Signature e Signature i Signature
g E-'d{a, s ¢ Bh.p&,w\. Cines 9
Date: 7/8,’2025 BOCEB12FRE0B4F0.., Date. 7/8/2025 s Date:

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

Aftest: Joseph Abruzzo

Clerk of the Circuit Court

& Comptroller
By:

Deputy Clerk

Approved as To Terms
and Conditions

Director of Airports

Approved as to Form and Legal
Sufficiency

County Attrney




PROJECT INFORMATION

AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
PROJECT: DOA 18-3 WO MC 21 Pre-Conditioned {PC) Air Point of Use (FOU) Replacement
CONTRACTOR: The Morganti Group, inc.
CONTRACT: RESOLUTION NO: R2023-1485
EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO 5: SUMMARY
COST
ITEM# | Ref Doc DESCRIPTION oNT | ary UNIT COST AmounT | PAYS CODE  |SUMMARY EXPLANATION
New Pay tems
R T
West Paim Contracting LS 1.00 $147,572.72 $147,572.72 S::fs’fe“ defivery of swilchgear and permanent power for Fe T
Genaral Liabilty LS 1.00 $13,270.98 $13,270.98 \abor, méaria 22?,:22:;’;_8"1 required to rafurbish one (1; P35
CO5 | PCO#E |Bullders Risk LS 1,00 $7,064.68 $7,064.58 Ovwner
Bond Rider LS 1,00 $6,455.15 $6,455.15
MG Staffing L5 1.00 $472,445.00 $472,445.00
M| Fee L3 1,00 $11,143.94 $11,143.94

ETutaE Change Order No. 5

§  706467.65 122 |

mission{recommended and/or required in project.

Other Agency (Tenant)

Department of Airports

A Conditicns not normally anticipated or encountered in
| construction,

 [Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments

$706,467.65

Total Change Order No. 4




Docusign Envelope 10: 8B8FB4AD-2C17-40C2-825D-85849A40B04F

CHANGE
ORDER
4 Owner Initiate
X Differing Site Conditions
H Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes

Quantity Overruns/Underruns
Request By Another Agency/Outside Party
A. Reimbursable [_] B. Non-Reimbursabie

Co0dd

] Errors/Omissions/In Design Other

PROJECT:  Airport Improvements for CHANGE ORDER NO: Five (5}
The Department of Airports COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: DOA 18-3
MC-21 Pre-Conditioned (PC) Air CONTRACT DATE: January 15, 2019
Point of Use (POU) Replacement RESOLUTION NO. R2019-0042 {Contract)
Palm Beach International Airport (PBl) WO MC-21: R2023-1485; NTP 10/9/23

DISTRICT # Countywide
TO: The Morganti Group, Inc.

1662 North US Mighway 1, Suite C
Jupifer, Florida 33469

Description of Change:

This Change Order includes compensation for one (1) Proposed Change Order (PCO) as submitted by The
Marganti Group, Inc. These modifications are referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary to provide a
description, cost and/or schedule impact, category code, and a brief explanation of the change. There is a 122
calendar day impact to the construction schedule related to this change order.

Total Change in Contract AMOUNE ... $706,467.65
EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INGIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT.

The Original Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) was ... $13,662,600.00

Net change by previous Change Orders
The GMP prior to this Change Order
The GMP will be increased/decreased by this Change Order
The new GMP including Change Order will be
The Time to complete this Work will be increased/decreased by
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is

............................................ $0.00
.............................. $13,662,600.00
.................................. $706,467.65
............................. $14,369,067.65
........................ 122 calendar days
......................... November 15, 2025

RS&H

The Morganti Group, Inc

PBC Bd Of County Commissioners

Engineer/Architect

Contractor

Owners

10748 Deerwood Park Blvd. S.

1662 North US Highway 1, Ste C

PO Box 21229

Jacksonville, FL 32256

Jupiter, Florida 33469

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229

Name and Title:
Keith Nix, Project Manager

Name and Title:
Stephen Sines, VP Operations

Name and Title:

Sianature Beriigred Signature s Signature
g Es'-uf‘ll [ 9 E;fup!u.w SiLs g
- BOCEB12F26064F0, - CHBCSTTABDRMAZE | .
Date: 705005 : Date: 4 61025 Date:

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

Attest: Joseph Abruzzo

Clerk of the Circuit Court

& Comptroller

By:

Deputy Clerk

Approved as To Terms
and Conditions

“~“Birector of Airports

Approved as to Form and Legal
Sufficiency

By: {QVYV\% Q&’éé;w./(

County Attorngy




PROJECT INFORMATION

AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
PROJECT: DOA 18-3 WO MC 21 Pre-Conditioned (PC) Air Point of Use (POU) Replacement
CONTRACTOR: The Morganti Group, Inc.
CONTRACT: RESOLUTION NO: R2023-1485
EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO 5: SUMMARY
COST
ITEM# |Ref Doc DESCRIPTION ol ary oNIT COST AMoUNT | PAYS CODE  |SUMMARY EXPLANATION
New Pay ltems ‘
Hill York Ls 1.00 $48,515.18 $48,515.18 :nﬁm‘:f;fg:;’sdgﬂ;i:“m:’!‘;';"r and 2l associatac stafling
West Paim Contracting Ls | 100 | smrsr | ptarsmen P e Samiab e by oo, 20 b el et et
General Lisbilty LS 1.00 $13,270.98 $13,270.98 Lergg:f:d‘g;em; h the B2 PBE per tha repair solution
CO5 | PCO#6 iBulders Risk Ls 1.00 $7,064.68 57.054.68 - “Owner
Bond Rider LS 1.00 $6,455.15 $6,455.15 .
MBI Staffing Ls 1.00 $472,445.00 $472,445.00
MGI Fee is5 1.08 $11,143.94 $11,143.84

1 \Tota[ Change Order No. 5

| | s

706,467.65| 122 |

LEGEND

S Cror

-{Omission/recommendad and/or required in project.
Dther Agency {Tenant)

-"{Department of Airports

{Conditions not normally anticipated or encountered in
onstruction.

‘| Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments

$706,467.65

Total Change Order No. 4




Docusign Envelope |D: 8B8FB4A0-2C17-40C2-825D-85849A40B04F

CHANGE
ORBPER
B Owner |nitiate
[ Differing Site Conditions
[]  Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes
1 Errors/Omissions/in Design

Quantity Overruns/Underruns

Request By Another Agency/Outside Party
A. Reimbursable [ ] B. Non-Reimbursable
Other

H HEE

PRCJECT:  Airport Improvements for CHANGE ORDER NO: Five {5)
The Depariment of Airports COUNTY/FAA PRQJECT NO: DOA 18-3
MC-21 Pre-Conditioned (PC) Air CONTRACT DATE: January 15, 2019
Point of Use (POU) Replacement RESOLUTION NO. R2019-0042 (Contract)
Palm Beach Internationat Alrport (PBI) WO MC-21: R2023-1485; NTP 10/9/23
DISTRICT # Countywide
TO:! The Morganti Group, Inc.

1662 North US Highway 1, Suite C
Jupiter, Florida 33469

Description of Change:

This Change Order includes compensation for one (1) Proposed Change Order (PCO) as submitted by The
Morganti Group, inc. These modifications are referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary to provide a
description, cost and/or schedule impact, category code, and a brief explanation of the change. There is a 122
calendar day impact to the construction schedule related to this change order.

Total Change in Contract AmMount ..o e e $706,467.65
EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIREGTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S}), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT.

The Original Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) Was ...........ccoeieiiiiieeiii v e $13,662,600.00
Net change by previous Change Ordars ... ... s i et e s e e e eae e e e $0.00
The GMP prior to this Change Order ... e $13,662,600.00
The GMP will be increased/decreased by this Change Order ............co.ooe v, $706,467.65
The new GMP including Change Order will Be ... ..o e $14,369,067.65
The Time to complete this Work will be increased/decreased by ..........cooeeiiiiiiiiiinee, 122 calendar days
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is...........c............ November 15, 2025
RS&H The Morganti Group, Inc PBC Bd Of County Commissioners

Engineer/Architect

Contractor

Owners

10748 Deerwood Park Blvd. S.

1662 North US Highway 1, Ste C

PO Box 21229

Jacksonville, FL 32256

Jupiter, Florida 33469

West Palm Beach, FL 334161229

Name and Title;
Keith Nix, Project Manager

Name and Title:
Stephen Sines, VP Operations

Name and Title:

Signature T

Signature SHneshr

ﬁ;fw{u,w Sinss

Signature

E Ly, b
D ate: 7/8"202 5 SOCEB12F26064F0...

Date: - 80025 )

Date:

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

Attest: Joseph Abruzzo

Clerk of the Circuit Court

& Comptrolier
By:

Deputy Clerk

Approved as To Terms
and Conditions

Approved as to Form and Legal
Sufficiency

By: QM QM%J

County Attorhey




PROJECT INFORMATION

AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
PROJECT: DOA 18-3 WO MC 21 Pre-Conditioned {PC) Air Point of Use {POU) Replacement
CONTRACTOR: The Morganti Group, Inc,
CONTRACT: RESOLUTION NO: R2023-1485
EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO 5: SUMMARY
COST
ITEM # | Ref Doc DESCRIPTION UNIT ary UNIT COST AMOUNT DAYS CODE SUMMARY EXPLANATION
New Pay ltems
s [ v | e | s e oy e rsr 3 sl
West Paim Contracting LS 1.00 $147 572,72 $147,572.72 S::ta:ed delivery of switchgear and permanent power for Pi I;Air
Generai Liabillty LS 150 $13.270.98 $13,270.98 fabo, Mmateril E’;?‘;ggiiﬁ";m required to refurbish one (1) PBB
Cos FCO #& |Buiider's Risk LS 1.00 $7,064.68 §7,064.68 Ouwner
Bond Rider LS 1.00 $6,455.15 §6,455.15
MGl Staffing LS 1.00 $472,445.00 $472,445.00
MG! Fee LS 1.00 $11,143.94 $11,143.94

‘Totai Change Order No. 5

$  706467.65] 122 |

$0.00

LEGEND

H Errar

mission/recommended andfor required in project

Other Agency (Tenant)

$706,467.65

Department of Airparis

Conditions not normally anticipated or encountered in

| construction.

1Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments

$706,467.65

Totat Change Crcer No. 4




SCHEDULE 1
LIST OF PROPGSED DBE FIRMS {USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARY}

Project/8id Name: MC21 PC Air Replacement Project/Bid No DOA 18-3 MC21 0CO 5
Name of Prime Bidder: The Morganti Group Indicate Base Bid or Alternate
Contract Person: Jennifer Uman Change Order/CSA/Amend.No. 0CO 5/PCO 6 Time Ext for Late Switchgear, B12 PBB Repairs
Address: 1662 N US Hwy 1, Suite C, Jupiter FL 33469 Bid Opening Date:
Phone No: 561-689-0200 E-mail Address juman@morgant.com
Cooper Ce::nstrulctl.:iun Mgmt & Prime Contractor s _ 5 - s - S _
onsulting
354 Hiatt Drive, Suite 140 X Subco.ntractor 5 112,763.94 | & - $ - 5 -
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418 Supplier 5 - 1% - 18 - 13 -
561-842-6150 CM Services Manufacturer 5 - |8 - 15 - 15 -
Bloon Desi Prime Contractor 5 - 15 - 15 - 15 -
looni Designs
2029 Okeechobee Bivd#1259 X__|Subcontractor 3 - 5 - $ 39,004.93 | $ Z
West Palm Beach, Ft. 33409 Supplier 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 -
347-672-4724 Semi-skilled labor Manufacturer S - 5 - 5 - B -
KLH Supply Prime Contractor 5 - $ - $ N 3 -
12020 Prosperity Farms Rd Subcontractor 5 . $ . 3 - 5 »
Palm Beach Gardens, F{ 33410 X |Supplier $ - 15 - 15 - 15 -
561-801-0828 Electrical Equipment and Materials Manufacturer $ - 5 - 5 - 5 -
Interstate Steel Sales Prime Contractor $ - 5 - 5 - 5 -
240 Red Tail Rd, Suite 3 Subcontractor $ -8 - 18 W L "
Orchard Park, NY 34127 X___|Supplier s - 18 - $ -
716-651-5630 Misc. Metal Materials Manufacturer 5 - |3 - s - |3 -
TOTAL S 112,763.94 § & - S 33,004.93 S -
TOTAL VALUE OF DBE PARTICIPATION s 151,768.87 |
Notes:
1. The amounts listed on this form for each DBE Firm must be supporied by the price included on Schedule 2, “Letter of nfent to Perform as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise”, in order to be counted foward attaipment of the DBE
goal.

2, Firms identified on this form must be certified as a DBE by the State of Flarida’s Unified Certification Program. Certification status can be verified on the Florida Departpment of Transportations website af
https:#fdoborpd2.dotstate flus/EqualOpportunityOffice BusinessDirectery/CustomSearch.aspx

3. If materials or supplies are preposed fo be purchased from a DBE regular deafer, sixty percent (60%) of the proposed expenditure is counted {oward attainment of the DBE goal. Reduce dollar amount to 60% of supplier's quote for
purposes of determining vatue of DBE participation. Amounts lisied on Schedule "2" should reflect the full expenditure {i.e., do not reduce supplier's quote).

By signing this form the undersigned Prime Bidder is committing to utilize the above referenced DBE Firms on the Project and that the Prime Bidder will monitor the DBE Firms to ensure that the
work is actually performed bly the by the DBE/Firms.

By A ui{( e 7/5/25

Date

Jennifer Unir'ig:m%er Project Manager

Print Name/Titie of Person Executing on 8ehalf of the Prime

5CH 1V 2024.08.26



SCHEDULE 2
{Attachment __ to the Bid Form)

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

Project/Bid No.: Project/Bid Name:_MC21 PC Air Replacement

Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable):PCO 6/0CC 5 Time ext due to late swgear, B12 PBB Repairs

Name of Prime Bidder: Hill York Air Conditioning Services

Name of DBE Firm: Blooni Designs LLC

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida's Unified Certification
Program. Check one or more classifications as applicable:

X Black tz Hispanic X Women oOther (Please Specify)
o Prime Contractor X Subcontractor o Manufacturer o Supplier

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above-referenced project
(specify in detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed):

A_gdi’cion Sh

eets ma

Receiving umpsters, ‘ 3 ,093 B
escorting subcontractors,
site clean up and light

carpentry
$ $
$ $
$ $
at the foliowing price!: $39,004.93 (Subcontractor/Supplier's Quote)

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm
Beach County.

if the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another subcontractor,
please complete the following:

3 o DBE Certified
(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontract) o Non-DBE

$ o DBE Certified
(Name of Subcontractor) {(Amount of Subcontract) o Non-DBE

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work described above without
subcontracting the work to another subcentractor, except as noted above. The undersigned
subcontractor/supplier understands that the provision of this form to the Prime Bidder does not prevent the
subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders.

FA
G F
_ Signature

Date: __ 7/7/25

* Do not reduce suppliers quote on this Schedule. Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier’s participation shouid be
reflected on Scheduie 1 only. See "Note 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and supplies should be broken out in the table above.

Schedule 2 (v.2024.08.26)



SCHEDULE 2
(Attachment __to the Bid Form)

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

Project/Bid No.. Project/Bid Name:_MC21 PC Air Replacement

Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable):PCQ 5/QCO 5 Time ext due to late swgear. B12 PBB Repairs

Name of Prime Bidder; The Morganti Group

Name of DBE Firm: Cooper Construction Management

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida’'s Unified Certification
Program. Check one or more classifications as applicable:

X Black a Hispanic cWomen oOther (Please Specify)
o Prime Contractor o Subcontractor o Manufacturer o Supplier

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above-referenced project
(specify in detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed):

Total Pri
$112,763.94
§
$
$

at the following price’: $112,763.9 {Subcontractor/Suppiiers Quote}

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Paim
Beach County.

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another subcontractor,
piease complete the following:

$ o DBE Certified
(Name of Subgontractor) (Amount of Subcontract) o Non-DBE

$ o DBE Certified
(Name of Subcontractor} {Amount of Subcontract) a Non-DBE

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work described above without
subcontracting the work to another subcontractor, except as noted above. The undersigned
subcontractor/supplier understands that the provision of this form to the Prime Bidder does not prevent the
subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders.

Date:  July 7, 2025

' Do not reduce supplier's guote on this Schadule. Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should be
reflected on Schedule 1 only. See “Note 3" an Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and supplies shouid bis broken out in the table above.

Schedule 2 (v.2024.08.26)




Change Order No. 5 to Amendment No. 11 Change Order No. 5
Project No. DOA 18-3 - Work Order MC 21 To Amendment No. 11
Point of Use (POU) Replacement The Morganti Group, Inc.
The Morganti Group, Inc.

Contract History




EEiLL
9§ 50 6207 Funeer, S B VOO

A13VELNGD DONINKLLKOD TwHAGE HYW) - SLNTWIADASN LHOJHN
SEHOSHN 20 LNIWINYII0

wz0zIgLE MO worls  lewsoskr  |oreemizs tos'61678 oz o8 4D e
vabziane Jowsontars zsi e ot 1 ou 0o}
1 : TR
foiisin DOELOELS wshth | a0s0es o0SI0'BRHS versit iz GHETH o6 0 19d e suaumAoid; US| Y LEHE 50 20 FIPI0 oM
v
Suniegaa jo voymuingo]  63MddY
QLG Pasnaddy o6af 00252k DOTLPES Pue uofjebsaat)l v LBIHX3 B0 1510 Ask),
- 583495 W0RDI IFUSRIFPY] - TIRIDITR div
- juatlaaejdol JOIRHIER
LOTLL DUD %I06  |oBFEEHS BIEL6'6955 toeosazes) a5z (144 NS [BULd
020LiSHID DY y e _— vra ssaua0)
i wzsol  |omalrs o0on0'sss Sgviaers Lotie Lo 5 \UBSeTSY §1-RHED 2 N 00
Wi wETYY  [05EM0S orane'sks [Eerry st AVAYH L OH 0D
frioo - e SaNddY [T
020z BunowA | 0o'seT0LsE - %oz foossiels orece'ois [en oziszi ozieEit o3k '™ soavs]  wumica |, LSBROEE
PleoH SH0) | Sl - TIVONA IV
orbTOLRL QU weey |ovszrarss  inzseraeezs teszosnish o iz dwio ey
o penosdy €e=‘ FIreitt v |oons olsrasis)  (eiseeLe QddMof ™ SYNOILY TSN 09)
BuiLTe PeAIddY %000 | aoos lowssiioees)  [loo o vees) Oda NrE § 9N 03|
IseRmreboz | ot . s
scises volaN 10D O 1BPIG AIoM
W) Buaaw preog | | popsglzENY Witz | oowso'isas [ oz el iz at oz W LRINXE
310Z '8} Suap A MR yRweday imEing 000 - FIEONE div T ON JUIBIpURILY
oziEns oMo WiEwh | oowbKTERS  [s3EElsest (oeavsass) art 0%z 4w o3
oy ool ran e e s suoer o zoN 00
B31081L ParoIddY 008 yrzeL'ovg vezch'ied 0 1 an oo
Totair 60 T “ SaMdaY
) Sunasiy preoe | iEewEs wibPL | cozasEzIE ot ee Ry oziskt 10T dhivtin uz e O oo g ¥ 1IHX3 ey
10z '8k sunp SRR -miena dw
saAMddY
"
ovsov'es  [weozs | zeosies URED 228 s a2y shisiir 0 s meatnd o og| 7 iEIHXI €0 JpIOHERL
~FmISrE A
%2k eco 384
P0G £Z0TISHL ZTOZISHL Lzozighil ROILYYSX S
TZOTOLITL $ZILRL 0ZBITE SL0zi5HL adn0dddY 2193
gos}-z20z vRLI-LZOR Bog|-ozoz-y THORBDE ON NOILAO0S3A
G WA LXE 8 YHA LXd 2 € HA EXT b 23 HW3A LOVHLNGD TYRIORMO)
AHOLSH LOVEINGD
£-84 YOO :ON 8d
“ON diIOUD LINYOHOW FHL



sToEI
£3 505 SuRY Ty 1N WO

YZIRYE DU wewe  fovzezzes TCLEB'BTRS (a5°89.2°054) ree voe WG teuld
LU TECTEITET T EREEN
29I vogs [ cooo0'nlé . AT ETLEI 8l €'oK 00,
an hq pancdidy | -0
1o
p,:fﬁ“f"m. 00000088 swk E2ED} o zoR0D
nu;:,:nin?ddz 008 00°000'06$ 2o} s 06 ierao]
{6a51-zz0zM) O . S . (uopsuaree Jeak|
piean 72T GONOFELPS | KOUEL  [00BILEDS ogyoeirs teL 2737 ey 61 9L P15 9u) suooei00 S YA 1004 20roW OM 8 OH BBy
L panosdity v0000'FBE w0ZL  |o00svols ooo0e'rat croncyes UoIBI- AR dJUY AN 104 L1~ OW Spi0 yseL
TP 1 206207 y
pisag \ZizL oot Loy o 1EK BUC PUOIAS| 1 ofg jualpuauy
VAL DD w%eralk  joosaz'ud sczeesivE (seogaiigt 2l [ dig eud
o0'os 1E/0ElG Ve z s N oD
TOB0IL0EE g
\zikie porosddy oo kLIS aoEHI0EHS £ s \zio sz1 38 saeday Joo Y| 1004 ,",M‘; fﬁ;ﬂ;’mw
wml-omﬁdv s uopda jemaual sead aua ysig 3 oNBmIpUBUIY
Yz/eL U %iZOE  joriolseszt  [czessvesed tehgua‘zaigl sakk seib g U
::'f,::m?,‘:: ooes 00°000'06% TIsTL o 99N 0D
somsumns] i oows ooas goos L foras e L F0H 09
deLbTeogy| - A
welioh paasiddy| | LIPEEHSE -1 viLELEES EEpREIOCS - Lseveraoss 2 ¥oN O
FEZB] T
-ZEOTH ZZTTIE] . BNTENEOIE ¢ 29ZSYE sazErenks - {sozareols 2 (LTS
ua pancddy] 7 B
T0600] o . ooens T
ZZ0TH) ZEOLE|  SEOLEERRS zLosr kS BTGLB'INES | | Jerogeesd ° zaH 0D,
poncaddy] L en
2 . e . |
el TV o0'ses'ens sosisaiss - Jovaiyesss o 1oN 0o
O E T Sanedy
- : nE s L ReEL ueponnseD, SO PRIO
-ozazy cTOZISHE] -
o Hpmud:‘ & 0LREEHL Y 00'sBE'0¥'ZS 00'LAS L 'BE =117 EZYHE oz 08 el - Justeseiday Il ;I ;:g:tgiw Aaph b N sLp UL
SAMEAY
CTOZA LT " . . - . 1, Saahlag Jondl,
ey ouDSEEbE anose'ys svoszLv oosz'set - yiouwosednt sopmesta] _ Y ikl GI-DW RO XsEL

T}

VZ0ZiGHY TLOZISHL 2ZOTSH LZoEisHL

ZTOTIOLTL 121y ozHrEL SLOZISLL

BO5E-ZZ07H ¥RLL420ZH a0aj-0Z0Z-H [auiaa i)
SHAIXT PUA LY T EHAIKT | T HY3IA LOVEINGD TYNIDIHO

AHOLSIH 1OVHINDGD
€8l YOO 0N 9d
"ON NOUD LNVORON JHL

LOYHLNDD DNNNIANGD 143034 HeilD - SINSHIADEDNT Loy
SLHOJHIY 3G AININLNYEIA



szaTiiL
9 905202 it 0803 PRI YO

Wil [aosaeoss  [voevstieces tirino'ses) aea 285 aWe jeuid
[TRTER] g EEre (RS
AcIcdy 00 000 szHE i $euld 10} WL ¥ ON OO)
stz y Uapa|guiog|
: 9°acz'ast oot STIUL vzisus oz} feuld ioj 81y £ BN OO
TPEOFIOCE — B - — B .
908 FabELs | HROSEREH . %TylE  [60030°05% LLossesty ot ZoH 0o
Y214ty pasorddy pEos ve's3e'sls ‘foorch ] 1 oN 0D]
Diseieszy .IOI;'DDZ'IH."ISII : wZEst  [srsiiazed oo0E' LiE TS VALY WZriE SZIME oz [T DUNIIE I (D05 Load &0
pog gz | COVORAETS
L
Z&zILL pasciddy 000z g %00z [oroass L] CO0SZ'LIE Wl oY pAUSHIpUOD-Bid 135-:511!.'2—0]:!9&& il
008 eziz %iLOh  [evosEtes’is  [sosegoes'sld 1aek 1e01 ELLY ]
208 bulptiag u Ll 000t 1caee TS | LraTeiee'Le YT 100
wpElpzOTH | ol . ' crszesnt e razeasz ‘e
oo vz, |FLURE0NTRE %67 EEELIISE LA R LA Lo szfia SLBIS 26 107604 '90 04 & OH 0
¥2/5Z13 PRAIddy oGk Joures 3 40N O]
$2/8LI3 RRAIdY o008 ooros [ ¥aN oD
;ﬁ::‘:f,z;: o0k Joares ¢ eo§OD
Bugeny; o ] K 5.
pivog poy |00 £OUD  [0BDE Jeves 0% Zay oo
EPOEHZOZH . e | esrept
pevam pricE WEE  |oviorszs essarses o[ eseovoscs [ sayoa
PO
-£Zozu Buaesi| awogyEIeas . %ET osEpreLeLE oo'noK ZZr'eE yealis vziakiy CHIGT sy v apaianalduif jooy getIna 1004 DI-0i OM. 6 ON pUBILY
piecg STUIE -
ZL
PEOTISLN EZOZISH b ZZ0ZI5L Loz NOLVHI X3,
LZOTIOTEL VEILEZ} GZ8EL . GHOTIEH QAAOHAdY 31vd
699L-ZLOH pRLI- 2GR 80BI-0E0Zd ZHO0-6L0ZH ON NOLLN10S3Y
SUALXT LA-LE S & P4 EHA LXS TLHVIA LOVHINGD WNIORIO)
AdOLSH 1OVHINGD
€84 wOoO ‘0K dd
"IN A0S LLNYDHOM FHL

LOVHLNOD SNINKILNOD TWHAGE MY - SININIADEGWI 1HOdMY
SIHCHUN 0 LNIWYGID



SERIL
9 90500 g} spe b Yoo

€ B VO ‘0N &d
“ONT JNOHD LINYSHON AHL

LOVHELNGD ONIANIINOD TYHI03F BYHD - EINSWIACHIWI THOdEN

SLHOdUIY 0 INTWIMYIZA

TRYOEIC' RS QOELY'EEHS {3pesg'sra'sgh WEE L} 9L SHESLE'BE £} PSEICSY IRE SELEL PO RE LZIZEGBE LS 00 EEC'69E'0YS rFeL
%era a6 L5 'GHE'S 95"L0'6SE 'Y HE 95 26k"90LE 88f (173
oo Bupyay 954513008 LBEEL 1AL 00°D§ 95"49F 9043 =2 221 SoNOD
SEAETVETFD N - .
payarz FTOrS' LS 00705 0005 ¥ oK OO
STOT/EZNE . - .
pajoaXg G0°"0E8% 007085 00705 £ O 0D
qTozs UL rne, - -
paywag ZO'RAS'PS 00708 000§ ZON 0D,
':::?wna‘f; [B: 3113 [y 0008 L ON 0D
peroq pTICIOL 00°005'Z50'EIE %arl  |yoEEeoso’ls LOTOSZRNELE szrLR 52/5HL 21604 R ELE] i1y peuoppuoze1q wd 2]
RLOEE 52 ZF EOVE Z9EEF'IR0TLE rsasa' s L "y dwe [Fhid
ooe Supusg 000% 0oob E“ Bo'0H LAl 1] SONOI
TECTLE - y o y
payRcaxy 00°0% {114 oo0f STICTE ST £E FONOD
A58 ¥TALTLCE .'nl‘tﬂi‘éﬁi! L [0 1311 DT ¥DE'SETS S CTYOE'EGHE 88 £ ONOD
v S5 i0251s : ool o zenog
:Eiﬁ:ﬂ %iE0  0TEOlS Hzevesms v 1 oROD|
EEHIEEOTH BEP— g} - — 005" Aousiisey W
peog szieLz | oU0paALEE - FebS ¥ SOTEFOPES aas 1LBY F¥ZIOTIOL YIRUE _ 12113 i EZ £9z Jdii] 5 1004 o-ON
Ytk 1209 3
vEZazisLIL cEozicHE ozigHk (10041313 NCILVHIEXT
LLOTHTRY 32N 443 6h0ZME1 QIAQHIdY ALV
6951-Zz02d ¥ELL-LZ0 0e-oToT-d ZrO0-BHEZ-Y ON NOLLNIOS3H|
SHALNT L PHA AXE 2 EHA EXH 3 T HYIA 12WHLNDD ToNIDHO
AHOLSIH [OVHLNDD



Change Order No. 5 to Amendment No. 11
Project No. DOA 18-3 - Work Order MC 21
Point of Use (POU) Replacement

The Morganti Group, Inc.

Change Order No. 5
To Amendment No. 11
The Morganti Group, Inc.

Attachment No.2

Budget Transfer




25-085

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISIONERS
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
EXPENDITURE BUDGET TRANSFER

BGEX 121-070825*1504

FUND FUND 4111 Airport Improvement & Development Fund
EXPENDED/
ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED REMAINING
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME UNIT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET ENCol;A;?BE/I;ESD as BALANCE
EXPENDITURES
121-A483-6211 Building Improvements PBI - Replacement of POU PC Air U 11,333,798 10,044,483 706,448 0 10,750,951 10,044,483 706,448
121-A%00-9%09 Res-Improvement Program Capital Reserves 22,469,851 15,046,061 0 706,468 14,339,593 14,339,593
Total Expenditures 706,448 706,448
BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SIGNATURES DATES
A .
; A r o s s
{?j{ fﬁt.wg_i%", o;’,»’ ff?/:)@ e /wi;m — // r jif (: / -

@iﬁaﬁng Depariment/Division

AN D Whﬁ\mw;

Agglnisfraiion/ Budget Department Approval

OFMB Department - Posted

Al Meeting of: Tuesday, August 19, 2025

Deputy Clerk to the
Board of County Commissioners

Updated by OFMB 06/18/2024




